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1957-1958

1959-1960

1961-1962

1963-1964

Bill Eastwood

Arne Ahlstron

Dalt Skinner

Louis Victor

1957-1964

Oriole Park School a one storey elementary 
was originally built in 1964

The Horton Water 
Spheroid was built in 
1957 by the Horton 
Steel Co. It took 240 

tonnes of steel and cost 
$275,000 to build.

Throughout 1959 - 1960, 
development began on
Kin Kanyon.

More than any other urban 
centre in central Alberta, Red 

Deer blossomed in the post-war 
era, earning the title of the 

fastest growing city in Canada. 
With a pre-war population of 

4042, its population increased to 
19,612 by 1961



1965-1966

1967-1968

1969-1970

1971-1972

George Turner

Walt Abbot

Syd Ellis

Stan Stimson 

1965-1972

Constructed in 1970, Parkland Mall 
ǿŀǎ ǘƘŜ ŎƛǘȅΩǎ ŦƛǊǎǘ ǊŜƎƛƻƴŀƭ ǎƘƻǇǇƛƴƎ 

centre. Originally anchored by 
Safeway and Woolco, it was home to 
23 stores and gave area residents the 

opportunity for one-stop shopping.

On Feb. 1, 1966, Red 
Deer was officially 

declared the fourth 
largest city in Alberta

A new one-story library was 
built to celebrate Canada's 
Centennial in 1967,which is 
the main floor of the adult 
portion of today's Downtown 
Branch.

Enrolment rises at Red Deer College 
to 831 students. Extensive facility 
additions are opened and the new 
Art and Design program is launched.



1973-1974

1975-1976

1977-1978

1979

.

Steve Sawula

Frank Avery

Adolf Greib

1973-1979

In July 1976, work began on the 
massive Alberta Gas Ethylene plant 
on a 150-acre site just south of 
Joffre. With a projected cost of 
$375 million, it was easily the 
largest construction project ever 
commenced in Central Alberta. 

The biggest 
construction project 
launched in Red Deer in 
1978 was the regional 
hospital, which cost $57 
million after three 
years of work.

Malcolm Hough

The amount of new construction in Red 
Deer in 1978 was truly staggering. 

For the first time in history, the value 
of building permits issued by the City of 
Red Deer broke the $100 million mark. 

It was up dramatically from the 
amount recorded the year before. 

Architect's model a major 
redevelopment plan for downtown Red 
Deer. The proposed hotel and shopping 

centre, west of City Hall, were never 
built as economic growth slowed and 

some local firms closed shop. 



1980

1981

1982

1983

.

Ulrich Wunsch

John Cousins

Lorenz Elberg

1980-1983

Jim Reid

Red Deer experiences yet another 
boom of staggering proportion its 
population jumping from about 
30,000 in 1975 to more than 
46,000 in 1981

Building activity soared to 
nearly 140 million dollars a 

year, with new manufacturing 
plants, office towers, shopping 

malls, and hotels going up 
constantly.

Enrolment stands at 2,065. Red 
Deer College decides to pursue a 
ΨŎƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜΩ ŎƻǊŜ ƳƛǎǎƛƻƴΦ 
Apprenticeship and Technology 
wings and new residential 
housing opens in 1983.

1982 - 1983 saw $130,000.00 
donated to the Westerner for 

creation of Pioneer Park, $49,500.00 
to a new building for the Boy Scouts 
at Camp Woods and $5,000.00 for a 

Paraplegic lift at the Recreation 
Centre pool. 


